APPENDIX (A)

REVISED LIST OF ARTICLES TO BE BROUGHT BY THE CADETS (GIRLS)

ON JOINING THE U.P. SAINIK SCHOOL, GORAKHPUR

<

Name of the articles

Blue Lower, White T-shirt

Bathrobe (Necessary)

Leather private Belt (Black Colour )

Towel

Handkerchiefs White/Coloured

Hair Brush Comb Set, Juda Cover, Juda Pins,

Tik Tok Pins (For Long Hair)

Slipper Bath Room

Brush Clothes

. Mirror Hand

0. Needle, Thread & spare buttons assorted, Safety Pins

1 Stainless steel Glass. Name of cadet engraved on it (250 ml.)

Section Plate, Spoon

12.  Nail Cutter

13.  Brush shoes

14.  Tooth brush, Toothpaste, Soap, hair Oil & Black boot Polish
Cloth Brush

15.  Torch with cells

16.  Duster Cloth (Jharan)

17. Box steel size 26"x16"X12” with cadet’'s name black painted with name

18. Locks

2l

19.  Hanger

20. Marker Pen Black

21.  Air Bag

22.  Bucket plastic & Mug

BEDDING

1. Quilt

2. Quilt Covers (white cotton)

3. Mattress (Gadda) size 6 2’ x3'x3”

4. Pillow size 24”x15” with 1 72 Kg. Cotton
5. Mosquito Net white full size (Necessary)

Note: Parents are to ensure that all above items will be available with their ward at

the time of joining & throughout her stay at school.

Quantity

01 Nos
02 Sets
01 Nos
02 Nos
06 Nos
01 Nos.

01 pair
01 Nos.
01 Nos.
01 Set
01 Set

01 Set
01 Nos.
01 each

01 Nos.
01 Nos.
01 No.
02 Nos.
06 Nos.
02 Nos.
01 Nos.
01 each

01 Nos.
02 Nos.
01 Nos.
01 Nos.
01 Nos



APPENDIX (A)

REVISED LIST OF ARTICLES TO BE BROUGHT BY THE CADETS (BOYS)

ON JOINING THE U.P. SAINIK SCHOOL, GORAKHPUR

Name of the articles

Blue Lower, White T-shirt

Vest Cotton sleeveless

Underwear

Night suits or white cotton Kurta and Payjama

Leather private Belt (Black Color )

Towel Bath

Handkerchiefs White

Hair Brush Comb Set

Slipper Bath Room

10.  Brush Clothes

11. Mirror Hand

12. Needle. Thread & spare buttons assorted

13.  Stainless steel Glass. Name of cadet engraved on it (250 ml.)
14 Nail Cutter

15.  Brush shoes

16.  Tooth brush, Toothpaste, Soap, hair Oil & Black boot Polish
17.  Torch with cells

18.  Duster Cloth (Jharan)

19. Box steel size 26”x16°X12” with cadets name black painted with name
20. Locks
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21. Hanger
22. Marker Pen Black
23. Air Bag

24. Bucket plastic & Mug
25.  Socks White & Black

BEDDING

Quilt

Quilt Covers (white cotten)

Mattress (Gadda) size 6 72’ x3'x3”
Pillow size 24”x15” with 1 72 Kg. Cotton
Mosquito Net white full size
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Note: Parents are to ensure that all above items will be available with their ward at

the time of joining & throughout his stay at school.

Quantity
01 Nos

04 Nos
04 Nos
02 Sets
01 Nos
02 Nos
06 Nos
01 Nos
01 pair

01 Nos
01 Nos
01 Set

01 Set

01 Set

01 Nos
01 each
01 Nos
01 Nos
01 No.
02 Nos.
06 Nos.
02 Nos.
01 Nos
01 each
04 pair each

01 Nos
02 Nos
01 Nos
01 Nos
01 Nos



APPENDIX (B)

LIST OF BOOKS

TO BE BROUGHT BY CADETS ON JOINING THE SCHOOL

Note:
1. There is a recent order from CBSE on change of syllabus and books. However,
the present set of books is as under.

2. Parents are advised to check CBSE website for any update before purchasing
books.
FOR CLASS VI
NCERT TEXT BOOKS
1. Vasant (Hindi)
2. Ruchira (Sanskrit)
3. Honey Suckle (English)
4. A pact with the Sun (English)
5. Computer Learning (Sumitra Arora)
6. Social Science (Social & Political Life — 1) Civics
7. Social Science (Our Pasts- ) — History
8. Science

9. Social Science (The earth our habitat) — Geography

10.  Mathematics

OTHER BOOKS

11.  Word Power Made Easy (Norman Lewis)

12.  High School English Grammar & Composition (Wren & Martin)

13.  High School English Grammar & Composition Key (Wren & Martin)

FOR CLASS IX

NCERT TEXT BOOKS

Mathematics

Science

Moments

Beehive

Kshitiz

Kritika

Computer Application (Sumitra Arora)

Economics

9. Social Science (Contemporary India — )

10.  Social Science (Democratic Politics - 1)

11.  Social Science (India & the contemporary world — |)

OTHER BOOKS

12. Word Power Made Easy (Norman Lewis)

13.  High School English Grammar & Composition (Wren & Martin)
14.  High School English Grammar & Composition Key (Wren & Martin)
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LIST OF STATIONERY

APPENDIX (C)

To be brought by cadets on joining the school

Rough Register

200 page Note Book

160 pages Note book
Graph paper

Water Colours

Colour brush 1,3,6 No. Venus/Camlin
Gum 300 ml.

Geometry Box

Pencil Box (HB)

Colour box (Tube) Camlin
Sketch Pen set Luxur
Wax Colours

Scale big size 12”

Plastic coated Brown Sheets for copy covering
Eraser Natraj

Name Slips

Pencil Colours set big
Ball Pen

Gel Pen

School bag

A4 Paper

05 (300 Pages)
12 Nos
04 Nos
20 Nos
01 Nos
01 each
01 Nos
01 Nos
01 Nos
01 Nos
01 Nos
01 Nos
01 Nos
25 Nos
04 Nos
25 Nos
01 set
02 Nos.
04 Nos.
01 Nos
01 Ream



APPENDIX (D)

U P SAINIK SCHOOL, GORAKHPUR
LIST OF ARTICLES PROVIDED BY THE SCHOOL ON PAYMENT

SI.  Name of the Articles Quantity
1. Tee-Shirt Crested (House Coloured) 02 Nos.
2. Shirts Half sleeves Grey 03 Nos.
3. Grey Trousers terricot 03 Nos.
4. Name Tab with black base 06 Nos.
5. School Pullover full size 01 Nos.
6. School pullover sleeveless (sweater) 01 Nos
7. Lanyard 01 Nos.
8. Shoulder Badges Brass UPSS 02 Pair
9. Cap Badge Brass 02 Nos.
10.  Berret Single Piece (Navy Blue) 01 Nos.
11.  Veb Belt with School Crest Brass 01 Nos.
12 Belt evening foam leather with nickel school Crest 01Nos.
13.  School Tie Navy Blue with School Crest 01 Nos.
14. Bed Cover

15.  Rain Coat or water Proof 01Nos.

Note: For measurement of above items/uniform a tailor will be present on 08 & 09 Apr
2024 at school.
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DO’S AND DON’TS FOR CADETS

Do’s:

Must come to classes/assemblies/lectures on time.

T 9T FHETAT T 7Y

Always be in proper dress as per school routine like PT, Breakfast, Classes, Lunch, Games, Evening
Preps and Dinner.

wpa o feemat % s1em 3 dreme § @

Be regular in attendance and follow the School Routine.

Sufeafa # frafid @ It e w1 1 oo Hi

Come to class with proper materials like notebook, book, pen etc.

Sfor |l S s, fhdTe, Fe S TR FaT § )

Complete your work on time and respect the given deadline.

ATAT HTH AT TG 2 S & TS FH HHT A FEE

Be fair and honest at work.

T ¥ feger ST SRR

Participate actively and contribute.

e o HIEHH § HiohT T & A o S ATEH <

Respect your parents, teachers, elders, friends and schoolmates.

310 ATaT-for, frerent, SI€i, aredt SR TEUTfSAT 1 TR R

Make your bed every day .Keep the room and campus neat and clean.
AT Toreat WTAfe ST s ST TR sh AT GorT Tl

Save water and electricity. Switch off Fans, Light and close water taps while leaving the room.

Tt SR forsTef} =) 8 AT fehed ge dE, dse I 9T o A S8 6l

Use dustbin installed at different places.

STTT-3TCHT SFTRT T T HSEH T SEHT il

Follow proper conduct & discipline in Cadet Mess.

ST Hg 1 3o ST S SAFRATEH T TTer il

Don'ts :

Do not bunk classes.

FATH e T

Do not use abusive language.

FTVZ AT T ST T i)

Do not damage school property.

Tl ot Ef T JRE 7 g

Mobile Phone or any electronic gadgets are not allowed in the premises. Action will be taken against
defaulters. Parents not to give mobiles to their ward.

e § Hieger i a1 forelt oft et fisie ot argefer 7 B1 W A1 SR st aTe ST O KSR HRATE i S | st
3 T AT T B AT Fe e Ao T |

Do not shout and disturb the classroom at any point of time and in the premises.

foreft ot werr <hefT o S 2Rl T G WO 37 STEATTe shi LT 7 il

Indiscipline activities will be viewed seriously. Ragging in any form is not acceptable. Action will be
taken in accordance with hon’ble Supreme Court guidelines/ judgement.

AFREAEIAAT bt Tfcrferferat et Tvfieem & form S| YRR forelt «ff &9 o wefiepred T2 21 A wdiea e o fewn-frasr/ Mot
HFAR TS hT S|

Don’t leave the premises without prior permission.

fom srafer 3 after & amet 7 frpcl

Outsiders / relatives are not allowed in hostel area.

ST & T STt e/ fedart sht s1qafer & 21

Do not leave cash or valuable items in the dormitories.

S T TR AT HI FHH T B
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DO’S AND DON’TS FOR PARENTS

Do’s:

Be in touch with school authorities.

Th o HATRINET * Hoh H T

Monitor progress of your ward.

3T arE it yfer o et R

Speak to Class Teacher/House Masters/House Matrons regularly.

FATE T/ AREd/EeH Hed © Fafia 9 @ a1

Attend PTMs

Rreqeh ATTITF ok (AETR) & 31w § WH il

Educate your ward in terms of discipline & studies.

I T 1 STIRTEA SR veTs o et # fferd 4

Visit school frequently and meet authorities and ask progress about your ward.
TR-STR et AR R et TRH ¢ |

Your contribution is MUST for the growth and overall development of your ward.
M9 AT o forepra 3t Ty foshmer 3 forw stroet Avme sTrarw 2

Educate your ward to be respectful with all & truthful with himself.

3T aTE it wft 3 ufd grSe 89 % forg frfar s

Educate your ward for not involving in Ragging & indiscipline activities.
T OE STRTEREar § A 7 8 o T 7o s iy fiferd

Whenever called by school authorities, respond immediately.

et +f Tt SRR FIT AT S, qF gid it €

We together can make a difference.

T Ueh 919 B & Iooiad o & fIq T o Tehd 2

You are welcome for creative and sensible advices.

T 371 3o HaTe o o STkt wmTd 2

Feel free to contact.

Heh A o oI T wegw il

Adhere to the laid down timings & days when you are visiting your ward.
39 7€ ¥ fire o e foremers grr fwifa fem 9 wwe &1 oo &

Don'ts :
Don’t give mobile to your ward.
319 TS I AT 7 3

Don’t give cash to your ward.

3O ATE ol ARa! AT 3T hiwd! =fist 7 <l

Don’t visit dormitories of the Cadets.

H2] o BHAEE H T S

Mobile Phone or any electronic gadgets are not allowed in the premises. Action will be taken against
defaulters. Parents not to give mobiles to their ward.

qieR & ieTset Wi a1 Rt oft s e ot STqAfe e B1 B A1 Serii e 0TT ST O IR FRATE B ST | st
S T AT T B AT Fe e Ao A |



