REVISED LIST OF ARTICLES TO BE BROUGHT BY THE CADETS (GIRLS) ON JOINING THE U.P. SAINIK SCHOOL, GORAKHPUR

SI	Name of the articles	Quantity		
1.	Blue Lower, White T-shirt	01 Nos		
2.	Bathrobe (Necessary)	02 Sets		
3.	Leather private Belt (Black Colour)	01 Nos		
4.	Towel	02 Nos		
5	Handkerchiefs White/Coloured	06 Nos		
6.	Hair Brush Comb Set, Juda Cover, Juda Pins, Tik Tok Pins (For Long Hair)	01 Nos.		
7.	Slipper Bath Room	01 pair		
8.	Brush Clothes	01 Nos.		
9.	Mirror Hand	01 Nos.		
10.	Needle, Thread & spare buttons assorted, Safety Pins	01 Set		
11.	Stainless steel Glass. Name of cadet engraved on it (250 ml.) Section Plate, Spoon	01 Set		
12.	Nail Cutter	01 Set		
13.	Brush shoes	01 Nos.		
14.	Tooth brush, Toothpaste, Soap, hair Oil & Black boot Polish Cloth Brush	01 each		
15.	Torch with cells	01 Nos.		
16.	Duster Cloth (Jharan)	01 Nos.		
17.	Box steel size 26"x16"X12" with cadet's name black painted with name	01 No.		
18.	Locks	02 Nos.		
19.	Hanger	06 Nos.		
20.	Marker Pen Black	02 Nos.		
21.	Air Bag	01 Nos.		
22.	Bucket plastic & Mug	01 each		
<u>BEDDING</u>				
1.	Quilt	01 Nos.		
2.	Quilt Covers (white cotton)	02 Nos.		
3.	Mattress (Gadda) size 6 ½ x3 x3 x3 m	01 Nos.		
4.	Pillow size 24"x15" with 1 ½ Kg. Cotton	01 Nos.		
5.	Mosquito Net white full size (Necessary)	01 Nos		

Note: Parents are to ensure that all above items will be available with their ward at the time of joining & throughout her stay at school.

REVISED LIST OF ARTICLES TO BE BROUGHT BY THE CADETS (BOYS) ON JOINING THE U.P. SAINIK SCHOOL, GORAKHPUR

	ity
1. Blue Lower, White T-shirt 01 No:	S
2. Vest Cotton sleeveless 04 Nos	s
3. Underwear 04 No.	s
4. Night suits or white cotton Kurta and Payjama 02 Set	S
5. Leather private Belt (Black Color) 01 No.	s
6. Towel Bath 02 No.	s
7. Handkerchiefs White 06 No.	s
8. Hair Brush Comb Set 01 No.	s
9. Slipper Bath Room 01 pai	r
10. Brush Clothes 01 No.	S
11. Mirror Hand 01 No.	s
12. Needle. Thread & spare buttons assorted 01 Set	t
13. Stainless steel Glass. Name of cadet engraved on it (250 ml.) 01 Set	İ
14 Nail Cutter 01 Set	t
15. Brush shoes 01 No:	S
16. Tooth brush, Toothpaste, Soap, hair Oil & Black boot Polish 01 eac	ch
17. Torch with cells 01 No:	S
18. Duster Cloth (Jharan) 01 No:	S
19. Box steel size 26"x16"X12" with cadets name black painted with name 01 No).
20. Locks 02 No:	S.
21. Hanger 06 No.	S.
22. Marker Pen Black 02 No:	S.
23. Air Bag 01 Nos	S
24. Bucket plastic & Mug 01 eac	ch
25. Socks White & Black 04 pair	r each
BEDDING	
1. Quilt 01 No	S
2. Quilt Covers (white cotten) 02 No.	S
3. Mattress (Gadda) size 6 ½ x3'x3" 01 No.	S
4. Pillow size 24"x15" with 1 ½ Kg. Cotton 01 No.	S
5. Mosquito Net white full size 01 Nos	S

Note: Parents are to ensure that all above items will be available with their ward at the time of joining & throughout his stay at school.

LIST OF BOOKS

TO BE BROUGHT BY CADETS ON JOINING THE SCHOOL

Note:

- 1. There is a recent order from CBSE on change of syllabus and books. However, the present set of books is as under.
- 2. Parents are advised to check CBSE website for any update before purchasing books.

FOR CLASS VI

NCERT TEXT BOOKS

- 1. Vasant (Hindi)
- 2. Ruchira (Sanskrit)
- 3. Honey Suckle (English)
- 4. A pact with the Sun (English)
- 5. Computer Learning (Sumitra Arora)
- 6. Social Science (Social & Political Life I) Civics
- 7. Social Science (Our Pasts- I) History
- 8. Science
- 9. Social Science (The earth our habitat) Geography
- 10. Mathematics

OTHER BOOKS

- 11. Word Power Made Easy (Norman Lewis)
- 12. High School English Grammar & Composition (Wren & Martin)
- 13. High School English Grammar & Composition Key (Wren & Martin)

FOR CLASS IX

NCERT TEXT BOOKS

- Mathematics
- 2. Science
- 3. Moments
- 4. Beehive
- 5. Kshitiz
- 6. Kritika
- 7. Computer Application (Sumitra Arora)
- 8. Economics
- 9. Social Science (Contemporary India I)
- 10. Social Science (Democratic Politics I)
- 11. Social Science (India & the contemporary world I)

OTHER BOOKS

- 12. Word Power Made Easy (Norman Lewis)
- 13. High School English Grammar & Composition (Wren & Martin)
- 14. High School English Grammar & Composition Key (Wren & Martin)

APPENDIX (C)

LIST OF STATIONERY

To be brought by cadets on joining the school

1.	Rough Register	05 (300 Pages)
2.	200 page Note Book	12 Nos
3.	160 pages Note book	04 Nos
4.	Graph paper	20 Nos
5.	Water Colours	01 Nos
6.	Colour brush 1,3,6 No. Venus/Camlin	01 each
7.	Gum 300 ml.	01 Nos
8.	Geometry Box	01 Nos
9.	Pencil Box (HB)	01 Nos
10.	Colour box (Tube) Camlin	01 Nos
11.	Sketch Pen set Luxur	01 Nos
12.	Wax Colours	01 Nos
13.	Scale big size 12"	01 Nos
14	Plastic coated Brown Sheets for copy covering	25 Nos
15	Eraser Natraj	04 Nos
16	Name Slips	25 Nos
17.	Pencil Colours set big	01 set
18.	Ball Pen	02 Nos.
19	Gel Pen	04 Nos.
20.	School bag	01 Nos
21.	A4 Paper	01 Ream

APPENDIX (D)

<u>U P SAINIK SCHOOL, GORAKHPUR</u> <u>LIST OF ARTICLES PROVIDED BY THE SCHOOL ON PAYMENT</u>

<u>SI.</u>	Name of the Articles	Quantity
1.	Tee-Shirt Crested (House Coloured)	02 Nos.
2.	Shirts Half sleeves Grey	03 Nos.
3.	Grey Trousers terricot	03 Nos.
4.	Name Tab with black base	06 Nos.
5.	School Pullover full size	01 Nos.
6.	School pullover sleeveless (sweater)	01 Nos
7.	Lanyard	01 Nos.
8.	Shoulder Badges Brass UPSS	02 Pair
9.	Cap Badge Brass	02 Nos.
10.	Berret Single Piece (Navy Blue)	01 Nos.
11.	Veb Belt with School Crest Brass	01 Nos.
12	Belt evening foam leather with nickel school Crest	01Nos.
13.	School Tie Navy Blue with School Crest	01 Nos.
14.	Bed Cover	
15.	Rain Coat or water Proof	01Nos.

Note: For measurement of above items/uniform a tailor will be present on 08 & 09 Apr 2024 at school.

DO'S AND DON'TS FOR CADETS

Do's:

- ✓ Must come to classes/assemblies/lectures on time.
- ✓ समय पर कक्षाओं में आएं।
- ✓ Always be in proper dress as per school routine like PT, Breakfast, Classes, Lunch, Games, Evening Preps and Dinner.
- स्कुल की दिनचर्या के अनुसार उचित पोशाक में रहें।
- ✓ Be regular in attendance and follow the School Routine.
- ✓ उपस्थिति में नियमित रहें और स्कूल रूटीन का पालन करें।
- ✓ Come to class with proper materials like notebook, book, pen etc.
- ✓ उचित सामग्री जैसे नोटबुक, किताब, कलम आदि लेकर कक्षा में आएं।
- ✓ Complete your work on time and respect the given deadline.
- अपना काम समय पर पूरा करें और दी गई समय सीमा का सम्मान करें।
- ✓ Be fair and honest at work.
- ✓ काम में निष्पक्ष और ईमानदार रहें।
- ✓ Participate actively and contribute.
- स्कुल के कार्यक्रमों में सिक्रय रूप से भाग लें और योगदान दें।
- ✓ Respect your parents, teachers, elders, friends and schoolmates.
- ✓ अपने माता-पिता, शिक्षकों, बड़ों, दोस्तों और सहपाठियों का सम्मान करें।
- ✓ Make your bed every day .Keep the room and campus neat and clean.
- ✓ अपना बिस्तर प्रतिदिन बनाएं। कमरे और परिसर को साफ सुथरा रखें।
- ✓ Save water and electricity. Switch off Fans, Light and close water taps while leaving the room.
- पानी और बिजली बचाएं। कमरे से बाहर निकलते समय पंखे, लाइट और पानी के नल बंद कर दें।
- ✓ Use dustbin installed at different places.
- अलग-अलग जगहों पर लगे कूड़ेदान का इस्तेमाल करें।
- ✓ Follow proper conduct & discipline in Cadet Mess.
- कैडेट मेस में उचित आचरण और अनुशासन का पालन करें।

Don'ts:

- **x** Do not bunk classes.
- 🗴 क्लास बंक न करें।
- **×** Do not use abusive language.
- 🗴 अभद्र भाषा का प्रयोग न करें।
- **✗** Do not damage school property.
- 🗴 स्कूल की संपत्ति को नुकसान न पहुंचाएं।
- Mobile Phone or any electronic gadgets are not allowed in the premises. Action will be taken against defaulters. Parents not to give mobiles to their ward.
- परिसर में मोबाइल फोन या किसी भी इलेक्ट्रॉनिक गैजेट की अनुमित नहीं है। फ़ोन या इलेक्ट्रॉनिक गैजेट पाए जाने पर कठोर कार्यवाही की जाएगी । अभिभावक अपने पुत्र या पुत्री को फ़ोन या इलेक्ट्रॉनिक गैजेट न दें।
- Do not shout and disturb the classroom at any point of time and in the premises.
- 🗴 किसी भी समय कक्षा में शोर न करें एवं दुसरे साथियों या अध्यापक को परेशान न करें।
- Indiscipline activities will be viewed seriously. Ragging in any form is not acceptable. Action will be taken in accordance with hon'ble Supreme Court guidelines/judgement.
- अनुशासनहीनता की गतिविधियों को गंभीरता से लिया जाएगा। रैगिंग किसी भी रूप में स्वीकार्य नहीं है। माननीय सर्वोच्च न्यायालय के दिशा-निर्देशों/निर्णय के अनुसार कार्रवाई की जाएगी।
- **x** Don't leave the premises without prior permission.
- 🗴 बिना अनुमति के परिसर से बाहर न निकलें।
- **x** Outsiders / relatives are not allowed in hostel area.
- 🗴 छात्रावास क्षेत्र में बाहरी व्यक्ति/रिश्तेदारों की अनुमित नहीं है।
- **x** Do not leave cash or valuable items in the dormitories.
- 🗴 कमरों में नकदी या कीमती सामान न छोड़ें।

DO'S AND DON'TS FOR PARENTS

Do's:

- ✓ Be in touch with school authorities.
- √ स्कुल के अधिकारियों के संपर्क में रहें।
- ✓ Monitor progress of your ward.
- ✓ अपने वार्ड की प्रगति की निगरानी करें।
- ✓ Speak to Class Teacher/House Masters/House Matrons regularly.
- ✓ क्लास टीचर/हाउस मास्टर्स/हाउस मैट्न से नियमित रूप से बात करें।
- ✓ Attend PTMs
- ✓ शिक्षक अभिभावक बैठक (पीटीएम) में अवश्य में भाग लें।
- ✓ Educate your ward in terms of discipline & studies.
- ✓ अपने बच्चे को अनुशासन और पढ़ाई के मामले में शिक्षित करें।
- ✓ Visit school frequently and meet authorities and ask progress about your ward.
- ✓ बार-बार स्कूल आयें और स्कूल प्रशाशन से मिलें।
- ✓ Your contribution is **MUST** for the growth and overall development of your ward.
- ✓ आपके वार्ड के विकास और समग्र विकास के लिए आपका योगदान आवश्यक है।
- ✓ Educate your ward to be respectful with all & truthful with himself.
- ✓ अपने वार्ड को सभी के प्रति सम्मानजनक होने के लिए शिक्षित करें।
- ✓ Educate your ward for not involving in Ragging & indiscipline activities.
- 🗸 रैगिंग एवं अनुशासनहीनता में शामिल न होने के लिए अपने बच्चे को शिक्षित करें।
- ✓ Whenever called by school authorities, respond immediately.
- √ जब भी स्कूल प्रशाशन द्वारा बुलाया जाए, तो तुरंत प्रतिक्रिया दें।
- ✓ We together can make a difference.
- ✓ हम एक साथ छात्र के उज्जवल भविष्य के लिए प्रयास कर सकते हैं।
- ✓ You are welcome for creative and sensible advices.
- √ रचनात्मक और उचित सलाह के लिए आपका स्वागत है।
- ✓ Feel free to contact.
- ✓ संपर्क करने के लिए स्वतंत्र महसूस करें।
- ✓ Adhere to the laid down timings & days when you are visiting your ward.
- ✓ अपने वार्ड से मिलने के लिए विद्यालय द्वारा निर्धारित दिन व् समय का पालन करें।

Don'ts:

- **×** Don't give mobile to your ward.
- 🗴 अपने वार्ड को मोबाइल न दें।
- **×** Don't give cash to your ward.
- अपने वार्ड को नकदी या अन्य कीमती चीजें न दें।
- ➤ Don't visit dormitories of the Cadets.
- कैडेटों के छात्रावास में न जाएं।
- Mobile Phone or any electronic gadgets are not allowed in the premises. Action will be taken against defaulters. Parents not to give mobiles to their ward.
- परिसर में मोबाइल फोन या किसी भी इलेक्ट्रॉनिक गैजेट की अनुमित नहीं है। फ़ोन या इलेक्ट्रॉनिक गैजेट पाए जाने पर कठोर कार्यवाही की जाएगी। अभिभावक अपने पुत्र या पुत्री को फ़ोन या इलेक्ट्रॉनिक गैजेट न दें।